Sewer Connection (Grease Trap) Amendment Bylaw

Village of Pemberton

Bylaw 558, 2005

A bylaw to amend the "Sewer Connection and Rates Bylaw No. 130, 1978 to provide for the installation and regulation of Grease Traps.

WHEREAS Council did, on the sixth day of February, 1979, adopt Bylaw number 130 of the Village cited as the "Sewer Connection and Rates Bylaw No. 130, 1978";

AND WHEREAS it is deemed desirable to amend the Bylaw to provide for the installation and regulation of Grease Traps in the sewer system on private property;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of The Corporation of the Village of Pemberton, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. Bylaw number 130 of the Village cited as the "Sewer Connection and Rates Bylaw No. 130, 1978" is hereby amended by inserting the following section as section 11A:
 - "11A The owner of any restaurant or food preparation operation, must install an approved grease trap as part of the plumbing system on their property and the grease trap must be inspected and cleaned at least twice a year. Failure to comply with this requirement is an offence against the Bylaw."

This bylaw may be cited as "Sewer Connection (Grease Trap) Amendment Bylaw No. 558, 2005".

READ A FIRST TIME THIS fifth day of April, 2005.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS fifth day of April, 2005.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS fifth day of April, 2005.

RECO	NSIDERED	AND FINALLY	PASSED AND	ADOPTED this	s nineteenth (day of
April, 2	2005.					

Mayor	Clerk	